Effect of Heat Treatment of Wood Flour on the Water Absorption,
Thickness Swelling and Impact Performance of LDPE/Red Balau
Composites
Ruth Anayimi Lafia-Araga1*, Aziz Hassan2, Rosiyah Yahyah3, Nor Masmira Abd
Rahman4, Fauzani Mohd Saleh5
ABSTRACT: Red balau saw dust was heat-treated at 180°C and 200°C for one hour respectively, compounded with low
density polyethylene (LDPE) at 20% and 37% by weight and molded in an injection molding machine. Samples were
soaked in water for 147 days to test the water absorption and thickness swelling rates. The initial rate and the equilibrium

measurement and the average value was recorded.
Table 1. Formulations of the composites
Sample code
Weight
fraction
of LDPE
(%)
Weight
fraction
of
wood
flour
(%)
Treatment
temperature (°C)
LDPE/WUN/20 80 20 -
LDPE/WUN/37 53 37 -
LDPE/W180/20 80 20 180
LDPE/W180/37 53 37 180
LDPE/W200/20 80     20 200
LDPE/W200/37 53 37 200
2.2.4 Thickness swelling
The thickness swelling of the water soaked specimens
was taken by marking three points along the length of the
samples. At pre-determined intervals, samples were